APRIL 13, 1946

e WM%

REQULAR MBEETING or TT® CGUMISSLCIRRS OF T CI1Y OF SAI
ANTCNIC, EELD II7 THE CLUNCIL CHUIBER (@ ‘Ml CILY HaLL,
AT TEN C'CLOCK, A.il., ON WHURSDAY, APRIL 18th, 1946.
PRESENT: Mauermann, Callaghan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson; Mayor Mauermann presiding.
The Clerk read the minutes 27 the He~ular Lieetins of April 11lth and the Recessed lleeting
of April 12th, which were approved, as read, on motion of Commissioner nein, seconded bty Con-
missioner Stef ler and carried ty roll call vote, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Callachan, Hein,
Steffler and Andersomn.
The Ulerk gave a verbal report of the Committee o7 the Whole lieetinr~ held anril 16, 1946.
(n motion of Commissioner tein, seconded by Commiscioner Steffler and carried by roll call vot
to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Callaghan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, the Council adovnted and
approved the report in so far as it concerned the Underground Parking and River bstraightening
matters, and approved the report as such on the provoced Sewer Zond rmlection.
'he Clerk reaed the following communicution:
APRIL 15, 1946
iionoratle hayor
City Commigsioners
City of Sen Antonio
Building
Greetinrs:
We, the undersi:ned membters awpointed at the Council lleetings held
April 11, 1946 to investirate and report on the advisability of a tond issue
to be submitted to the qualified voters of this city at a smecial election
to te held within the near future.
e bes leuve to report thut we have thorourhly studied the nronosal
of this issue and hive come to the conclusion %o recommend to vour Fonoratle

Body the iscuance of tonds in the amount <f .24,400,000.00, divided as follows:

$1,000,000,00 of which will te 2lloczted to the entarcement of the
Sewage Treatment Plant.

Sanitery sewer rains and lacterale anountine to ($2,300,000.00:
72" (utfall Sewer and gynhon acrose the
San Antonio River, from likssion Punmning
Station to Stinson I'ield.eveeserenernaseaaneadd0,000.00
Fast Side lLlain 24" to 36" along Salado
Creek from Shermzn Street Pump Station to
Sewace Treatuent Plant...civieecesecsssacsess 740,000,00

West Side AMain 24" to 30" from Castroville
Rozd to outfall sewer on iilitary Drive...... 350,000.00

Relief Licin 33" throu~h tusiness distriet from
l2th & Broadway to S. St. liary's and S. Alamo,125,000.00

Relief Liain 24" from Broasdway and Brackenridge

Avenue to manhole at junction of Alemo Heirhts

and Clmos Park LineS.eeeecessssossseresanseses 35,000.00

Sewer laterals for various varts of the city..610,000.00
$1,100,000.00 for Storm Sewers.

After careful study of the ur:ent needs of this nrovosal, we resvect-
fully suggest #nd recaumend this to the voters of San Antonio for their adoption.
We further recommend thut the eleciion te held on Tueesdar, l.ay 28, 1946 and the
City Attorney te instructed to draw the necessary procedure to this end.

Regrectfully submitted,
s/ Paul E. Steffler
¢/ lenry i#'. Tein

wr. Eans Hellend, Planning Joard Unrineer, discucsed the rensrt further with the Council;

pointing out that his survey tvio y=0rs aso had estimated sewer needs would amount to ubout

372

¥,



22 F

APRIL 18, 1946

$4,000,000; that due to increased costs of lator and materials, he now recommernded a 20% in-
crease in that estimate, tut that the renort of Commigsioners bteffler and Hein had pared that
down to 10%; that he thourht the essential work could bte done with this modest amount, but
that more would have to be done in the futuwe; that the lack of sewers is holding up the City'g
building vrogram, and the sewer work outlined in this revort is uregently and immediately needed.

Commissioner aAnderson moved thet the committee be thanked and the remort adonted. After
a second by Commiesioner Hein, the moticn was carried bty roll call vote, to-wit: Ayes, Nauer- ﬂ
mann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson; Nay, Callashan,
PETITICIIS PRESENTED:

REFERRED to Commiscsi_ner of Taxation:
Baptist Temple, for exemption from texatlion on »droverty at 915 Lalliday ave, g
Iclesia Metodista "La Trinidad", for exemption from taxcetion on property at 312 San Fer-

nando S%.

REFERRED to Commissicner of Fire & PoOlice:
Bear Cil & Dist. Co., for pvermigsion to make casoline installation at 702 Pleasanton Rd.
Magnolia Petroleum Col, for permission to make gasolinre installations at 11¢ E. Martin
St., and at (urf Lady of the Lake Collere at 24th St.
Enrique Coronado, for nermission to make gasoline installation on Lots 23 and 24 on the
north side of Hirhway 90, between Ramos and Cleveland Aves,
REFERRED to Commissioner of Streets:
A. M. Biedenharn, Jr., and Wallace McDonald, for rermit to extend sewer main in alleys a
tetween Chicago Blvd. and Halliday Ave., and Halliday Ave. and Tair Ave.
Louis Arnett, and others, offering to deed certain property to the City on Westfall ave,
REFERRED to City Engineer:
William Ii. Wentworth, for approval of plats vacating and subdividing Lot A and west 200
feet of Lot B, Block 15, Brunswick Park s#ddn., INuB 7878.
FPEFERRED to Committee of the Whole:
Tarlandale Independent School Distriet, petition to close parts of Berlin and Clinton Sts
The Clerk read a letter from County Judese Charles W. anderson requestinc the refund of a
Corporation Court fine of $2.00 nmaid by Patrick C. Ileal, a minor, Cn motion of Commissioner EI
Anderson, seconded by Commissioner Callaghen and carried by roll call vote, to-wit: Ayes,
Mauermann, Calleghan, Hein, Steffler end Anderson, the Council ordered the fine refunded.
The Clerk read =z letter from kMiss Julie Egtill inviting the llayor and Commiscsioners to
FEaster ceremonies at Iredericksturg and also to that city's Centennial celetration. Cn motion g
of Commissioner Steffler, seconded bty Commissioner Iiein and carried bty rcll call vote, to-wit:
Ayee, lNauermann, Callaghan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, a letter of thanks was ordered dis-

pactched to Mkss Estill.

Commissioner Callaghan introduced the following ordinances, which were passed & approved

by roll call vote, to-wit: ayes, Mauermann, Calleghan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.




APRIL 18, 1946

2

e e e DS =

APPRO. 100, 747 AIT CRDITIOICE (3312)

AUTTICRIZING AND DIRECTING ITTER-DEPARTLEITAL RUDGLT TREINSFER OF
TH. 1945 GENLRAL ©UND.

APPRC. LC. 748 AV CUDINANCE (3313)
APPRCPRIATING $150,109.32 (UT O 1945 GENERAL FUIID TC PAY SIX

NUTES, Nos. 72 to 77 incl., CF 1945 CIIL.RAL TUND SERIES AliD
ACCRUED INTEREST,

APPRO. NG, 749 all CaRDIIIANCE (3314 )
APPROPRILIATING $29,845.77 CUT COF 1945 GENLRAL FUND FCR FPER DILM PAYROLLS.
APPRC. 1IC, 750 AN CRDINANCE (33195)

APPRCPRIATING $48,726,09 (UT CI' 1945 GENZIRAL FUND FCR MATERIALS,
SUPPLILS AlNp MISCELLANECUS EXPENDITURES.

APPRC. NC, 751 AIT CRDIMAMNCE (3316)

APPRCPRIATINCG §1,662,.,86 (UT OF 1945 GEI'SRAL FUND, VAXICUS DEPTS.,
I'CR INIDEPEIIDIIT "IRE O TEALMS A'D TRUCKS.

AFPRC, ITC, 7B2 Al (RDITAANCE (3317)
APPRCPRIATING $£651.,50 (UT Cr PARK REVEI'UL BCND 1945 FUND rCR PAYRCLL.
APPRO. NG, 703 AL (RDIIANCE (3218)

APPRCPRIATING $190.84 CUT (I PARK RLVHNUZ B

1D 1945 ¥UND I'CR
TERIALS, SUPPLIES .o TRELEPECLL SERVICE - 1

C
T WILLOW SPRINGS G(LLr CCURSH.
APPRO. NC. 754 AlT (RDILIJANCE (3319)

APPRCPRIATING $130.96 CUT CF 1945 GENwsRAL FUND, VaRICUS DEPTS.,
TO PAY GCVERILEIT TaAX CIN ADIISSICHNS.

APPRC. NG. 7595 AT CRDINANCE (3320)

APPRCPRIATING €1,798.29 (UT (F 1945 GENLRAL FUND TO PAY TELEPHCNE
SERVICE FCR LICNTI (F ATRIL, 1946.

APPRO, 1I0. 756 AN (RDINAICE (3321)

APPRCPRIATING $13,342.93 (UT (I U.S., GCV'T TAX ACCCUNT TC PAY
WITHECLDIIIG TAXES "CR LICNTII (F LARCTT, 1946,

Commiscioner Yein introsduced "in Crdinance Approvriating $1593.38 in Payment to Jess
MeNeel Machinery Co. for Services and Supplies™,

Mayor liauermann said he thought this ordinance required further study before teine voted
on; that this matter had been hanging fire since last September; thet he understood Mr. Le-
Laurin doesn't work in cooperatiorn with the rurchasing agent on matters of this tyve.

Commissioner kein said the work done was "emergency" work, tut the ordinance might need
further study. Accordingly, the llayor referred f;gﬁgiggnance to the Committee of the Whole
for consideration.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinances, which were passed and anproved by
roll call vote, to-wit: ayes, Mavermenn, Callachan, Ilein, Steffler and Anderson.

APPRC, NC. 7387 AIT CRDIIIAIICE (3328)

AUT=CRIZING 4D DIRECTING IIUTTR-DEVART.&ITAL BUZGET TRAISFER
CF T 19485 GEIERAL TFUID.




Aoril 18, 1946

APPRC. 27C. 758 all CRDINANCE (3323)

APPROPRIATING $805.34 (UT (1 1945 GENsyAL YUND, RIVERS & DITCHES
DEPT., TU PaY SCUTHERN CCLPLNY I'CR CONCRLTE PIPE.

4PPRL,. 1.0, 759 A CODITLIICE (3324)
ACCEPTING PRCPCSAL, CREATIING CLITIR.LCT A'D M.KIIIG APPROPRIATICIT FCR
EQUIPMENT VILH CRAYBAR pLi.CTRIC CC. TC FUSINISH PARKS & PLAZAS DREPT,
WIM 16 YLCCD LIGHT RIVLECTCRS &AI'D ATPRCPRIATING 2183,16 IIT FAYRLIT.

(n recommendation of the City angrineer 2ud on noti:n of Lonmissioner Steffler, seccnded
by Commissioner Lein and carried by roll cell vste, to-wit: «yes, Mauermann, Cellacshzn, Lein,
Steffler and Anderson, the Council anvroved Subdivision nlat of Lot 34, Block 24, adeewood
Addn., INCB 3693, submitted vy liario tlizondo,

Commigeioner Steffler introduced the fcllowing ordinance, which was w ssed and awnnroved
ty roll call vote, to-wit: ayes, Lauermann, Callurhan, tein, Steffler and anderson.

APPR.. KC. 760 All WDIIANCE (3325)
AUTHCRIZIING PU-CHASLIG AGENY v ArPAUVL PUACHASHE (xDIdS I'Cd SIX
USED TRUCKS PUACHASED FRi.. WaR ASSETS ADLINNISTRATICN .MU arPRO-
PATATING $6,113 (UT (I 1945 GENLRAL pulD, STREDT LAIMIlallCE DEPT.

In each case on recoumendatic<n and motion of ¢ommissioner Anderson, seconded by Commis-
sioner .lein and carried by roll call vote, to-wit: ayes, Mauermann, Callarhan, :ilein, Steffler
and Anderson, the Council ¢ranted the followin: ~etitions:

liagnolia Petroleum Co., Tor nermission to make ~asoline installations at 3502 17, St.
Mary's St., 154 E, Llitchell St., and 4202 W. Commerce St.

Texas Co., for vermission to make rasoline inst-llations 2t 8020 S. TFlores Sit. and 718
S. Alamo Ot.

S. & W. Service, for ncrmission t0 make casoline installation at 1307 S. Carzamora St.

Commisesioner anderson introduced the following ordinances, which were masced & approved
by roll call vote, to-wit: 4Ayes, liauermann, Callarhen, Ilein, Steffler and Anderson.

APPRC. (. 761 ALl (RDITLICE (3326)
aPPRCPRIATING [ 65.00 OUT CF 1945 GLNERaAL IULD FUR PCSTuCED STALDS.

AFPRC. T'C. 762 Al (RDINANCE (3327)
APPRCPRIATINIG $250 TC Pi¥ HUGH R. RCBERTSCII ATT(RNE” FEES IIT THE
CASE CF CIIVERS VS. MARTIIEZ, ZT AL.
APPRC. IT0. 763 AT CRDIITAIICE (3328) REPEALING AlT (RDINANCE.
APPRC, ITIC. 764 A" CRDINANCE (3329) REFEBALING AT (3DITANCE.
APPRC. IC., 765 Al CRDIM.ICE (3330Q)
REPEALITC “TIE TINUCSED D.L.1CT (F AT AFPRCPRILTIC (MDITI CH,
AFPRC. NC, 766 217 CRDITAIICE (3331)

[REPEALING THE UITUSED BLLAIICE (F A7 JPPRCPRILTICIT (RDITAICE.

- - -

APPRO, NC. 767 o7 (A DINAICE (3332) REPEALING AT (RDIIANCE.




APRIL 18, 1046

APPRC. ITC. 768 Al (RDIILIICE (3233)

TO.IUSHERAIG £80 FRUL TIZ 1943 GulTilRALl FUND «I'D 227,60 FRCM TTR
1944 GEI'ZR.AL T'UTD TO 70w 1945 CIITRAL 1UIND.

A RUSCLUTICN (3334)
DIRECTING THE nAV(R TC GIVe I'CTICE i TEL RC®IVIIIG LF PROPUSALS
SUBMITTING PLANS PROVIDING FCR AUTCLICBILE STCRAGE F.CILITIES TC
RELIEVE PARKING PROBLEM I DOWI TCWN AREA CF CITY.
Mayor Mauermann initroduced the followins ordinances, which were nassed and approved by
roll cell vote, to-wit: Ayes, klauermann, tallarchan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

APPRC. NC. 769 A" (RDIITANCE (3335)

AUTHCRIZING AI'D DIRECTING INTER-~-DEZPARTMENTAL BUDGET TRANSTER CF THE
1945 GEKRERAL TFUITD.

APPRC. NC. 770 AT (RDINANCE (3336)

APPRCPRIATING £1.00 CUT (F 1945 GEI'ERAL FUND, S.A. AIRPCRT DEPT.,
TC PAY SURSCRIPTICH T TEE C.A.h. JCURNAL,

Followins a discussion of the river straichtenings matter, vhich was acted uvon ct the
April 16th meetine~ of the Committee of the Whole, involving land on the San Antonio DNliver ad-
jacent to Fifth, Sixth and Seventh Ste., Commiscicner Anderson moved that the Mayor te autho-
rized to take such action as necessary to protect the Lity's interest; to purchase it at not
more than the offered and agreed price of (65,000, if necessary; or to condemn the property,
if that becomes necessary. after a seccnd by Commissioner Hein, the motion was carried by
roll call vote, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Callaghan, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

(ne tid, the only btid received, for construction of sidewalk and driveway at East Magno-
lia Ave, and North St. lary's St., was opened and putlicly read.

The llayor stated he had investio-ted this matter and found that 1t grew out of a vertal
acreement made some 8 or 9 years ago, and he did not think the City would be justified in
doing this work to tenefit a vrivate citizen. 1Ile said the Uity contemplated lots of street
improvement, and if the City had to fix driveways every place where the streets were lowered
a few inches, there would not te enouch tond money to do the essential work.

In reply to a question from Commissioner Anderson, City Attorney Cobbs said it was the
duty of the City attorney, under thre City Cherter, to nlead limitations, and that this matter
would be btarred ty limitetion unless there was a written cmtract.

Commissioner Steffler said he felt the City had damaced the man and ought to do justice
to him. This being the only bid received, Commissioner Steffler recommended its acceptance.

City attorney Cobbs surgested a release from damages te obtained from Grover Cain, the
owner of the property in guestion, to prevent his setting up another claim.

Commi ssioner Steffler moved that the tid, submitted by Lavid A. Keine, be accepted.
After a second by Commissioner Callaghan, the motion was carried by roll call vote, to-wit:
Ayes, Callarzan, Hein and Steffler; llays, nauermann and Anderson.

(n motion of Commissioner Hein, seconded by Commissioner Callaghan and carried by roll
call vote, to-wit: ayes, lauermann, Callarhen, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, the meeting

adjourned Thursday, April 18, 1946.

" APPRGVED: }//j@//f D) Cege tony 2o

M A WGCR A

* * *
in Crd. Bk. "N", pages 445 through ¥ss7)




